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INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE

The fund seeks to generate a return comprised of both current income and capital
appreciation, emphasizing current income with low volatility and low correlation to
the broader markets.

AVERAGE ANNUAL TOTAL RETURNS AS OF 10/31/2025 (%)

1-Year Since inception
(6-18-24)

7.25

4.42

7.46

4.67

Class I shares

ICE BofA 0-3 Month U.S. Treasury Bill Index

The Intercontinental Exchange (ICE) Bank of America (BofA) 0-3 Month U.S. Treasury Bill Index tracks
the performance of Treasury bills maturing in zero to three months.
It is not possible to invest directly in an index. Index figures do not reflect expenses or sales charges,
which would result in lower returns.
The past performance shown here reflects reinvested distributions and the beneficial effect of any
expense reductions, and does not guarantee future results. Shares will fluctuate in value and, when
redeemed, may be worth more or less than their original cost. Current month-end performance may
be lower or higher than the performance cited, and can be found at jhinvestments.com or by calling
800-225-6020. For further information on the fund’s objectives, risks, and strategy, see the fund’s
prospectus.

Your fund at a glance
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PERFORMANCE HIGHLIGHTS OVER THE LAST TWELVE MONTHS

Positive results across sub-asset classes
The fund delivered a positive return over the period, with all sub-asset
classes contributing. Performance was led by asset-backed securities (ABS),
with European collateralized loan obligation (CLO) tranches and credit risk
transfer (CRT) positions contributing strongly.

Multi-sector diversification supported resilience
A strategic mix of ABS, loans, financials, and high yield corporates provided
a diverse source of return, helping the fund capture opportunities and offset
volatility during periods of market stress.

Defensive positioning and credit selection remained key
The portfolio maintained its focus on higher credit quality, liquidity, and
income-driven returns, consistent with its objectives of high current income
and downside risk mitigation.

PORTFOLIO COMPOSITION AS OF 10/31/2025 (% of net assets)

Term loans 38.1
Corporate bonds 23.8
Asset-backed securities 20.0
Collateralized mortgage obligations
– U.S. Government Agency 9.4
Short-term investments and other 8.7
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QUALITY COMPOSITION AS OF 10/31/2025 (% of net assets)

Collateralized mortgage obligations
–U.S. Government Agency 9.4
BBB 0.4
BB 29.8
B 38.6
CCC and below 1.9
Not rated 11.2
Short-term investments and other 8.7

Ratings are from Moody’s Investors Service, Inc. If not available, we have used S&P Global Ratings. In
the absence of ratings from these agencies, we have used Fitch Ratings, Inc. “Not rated” securities are
those with no ratings available from these agencies. All ratings are as of 10-31-25 and do not reflect
subsequent downgrades or upgrades, if any.
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How would you describe the investment backdrop during the period?

The market environment was shaped by considerable volatility, driven by
geopolitical tensions, prolonged trade negotiations, and persistent uncertainty
around inflation and interest rates. U.S. fixed income markets rebounded strongly
after April’s dislocation, supported by expectations of Federal Reserve rate cuts and
improving sentiment about economic resilience. European financials also
outperformed, underpinned by continued strength in the banking sector. While risk
appetite improved later in the period, credit markets remained sensitive to
macroeconomic signals.

How did the fund perform in this environment?

The fund achieved positive returns across various sub-asset classes during the
period, reflecting its strategic approach to managing volatility and risk.
Performance was led by ABS strategies overall, particularly European CLO tranches
and CRT positions. Loans and financials also made meaningful contributions, with
convertible bonds adding strength, while U.S. high yield exposure captured
opportunities as markets rebounded following spring volatility. Specialty finance
and European CLO BBB were relatively flat for the period.

The views expressed in this report are exclusively those of the portfolio management team at CQS (US),
LLC and are subject to change. They are not meant as investment advice. Please note that the holdings
discussed in this report may not have been held by the fund for the entire period. Portfolio composition
is subject to review in accordance with the fund’s investment strategy and may vary in the future.
Current and future portfolio holdings are subject to risk.

COUNTRY COMPOSITION
AS OF 10/31/2025 (% of net assets)

United States 33.9
Ireland 17.6
United Kingdom 15.7
Luxembourg 10.9
France 8.7
Germany 4.7
Netherlands 2.0
Belgium 1.4
South Africa 1.0
Other countries 4.1
TOTAL 100.0

Management’s discussion of fund performance
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TOTAL RETURNS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2025

Average annual total returns (%)
with maximum sales charge

Cumulative total returns (%)
with maximum sales charge

1-year

Since
inception
(6-18-24)

Since
inception
(6-18-24)

Class I1 7.25 7.46 10.37

Index† 4.42 4.67 6.47

Performance figures assume all distributions have been reinvested.
Please refer to the most recent prospectus and annual or semiannual report for more information on
expenses and any expense limitation arrangements for the fund.
The returns reflect past results and should not be considered indicative of future performance. The
return and principal value of an investment will fluctuate so that shares, when redeemed, may be worth
more or less than their original cost. Due to market volatility and other factors, the fund’s current
performance may be higher or lower than the performance shown. For current to the most recent
month-end performance data, please call 800-225-6020 or visit the fund’s website at
jhinvestments.com.
The performance table above and the chart on the next page do not reflect the deduction of taxes that
a shareholder would pay on fund distributions or the redemption of fund shares. The fund’s
performance results reflect any applicable fee waivers or expense reductions, without which the
expenses would increase and results would have been less favorable.

† ICE BofA 0-3 Month U.S. Treasury Bill Index.
See the following page for footnotes.

A look at performance
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This chart shows what happened to a hypothetical $10,000 investment in John
Hancock CQS Multi Asset Credit Fund for the periods indicated, assuming all
distributions were reinvested. For comparison, we’ve shown the same investment
in ICE BofA 0-3 Month U.S. Treasury Bill Index.

Ending values 10-31-25

Class I shares
ICE BofA 0-3 Month U.S. Treasury Bill Index

10-31-256-18-24 10-24

$12,000

9,000

10,000

$11,037

$10,647

The Intercontinental Exchange (ICE) Bank of America (BofA) 0-3 Month U.S. Treasury Bill Index tracks
the performance of Treasury bills maturing in zero to three months.
The returns reflect past results and should not be considered indicative of future performance.
It is not possible to invest directly in an index. Index figures do not reflect expenses or sales charges,
which would result in lower returns.
Footnotes related to performance pages

1 For certain types of investors, as described in the fund’s prospectus.
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AS OF 10-31-25
Rate (%) Maturity date Par value^ Value

Corporate bonds 23.8% $19,771,339
(Cost $18,844,126)

Communication services 0.7% 593,651

Media 0.7%

Virgin Media Secured Finance PLC 4.125 08-15-30 GBP 500,000 593,651

Consumer discretionary 2.3% 1,938,767

Broadline retail 0.1%

HSE Investment Sarl (6 month
EURIBOR + 6.000%) (A) 8.051 10-15-29 EUR 75,442 80,545

Hotels, restaurants and leisure 1.5%

888 Acquisitions, Ltd. 10.750 05-15-30 GBP 400,000 515,956

Pinnacle Bidco PLC 10.000 10-11-28 GBP 139,000 192,297

Punch Finance PLC 7.875 12-30-30 GBP 100,000 134,321

Stonegate Pub Company Financing
PLC 10.750 07-31-29 GBP 320,000 416,916

Textiles, apparel and luxury goods 0.7%

CT Investment GmbH 6.375 04-15-30 EUR 500,000 598,732

Consumer staples 1.8% 1,465,994

Consumer staples distribution and retail 1.4%

Bellis Acquisition Company PLC 8.125 05-14-30 GBP 420,000 533,265

Market Bidco Finco PLC 8.750 01-31-31 GBP 500,000 652,058

Food products 0.4%

Sigma Holdco BV 8.625 04-15-31 EUR 300,000 280,671

Financials 16.5% 13,641,015

Banks 7.5%

Bank of Cyprus Holdings PLC
(11.875% to 12-21-28, then 5 Year
EURIBOR ICE Swap Rate +
9.126%) (B) 11.875 06-21-28 EUR 200,000 272,707

Banque Internationale a Luxembourg
SA (7.250% to 3-7-31, then 5 Year
EURIBOR ICE Swap Rate +
5.111%) (B) 7.250 09-07-30 EUR 600,000 733,085

Barclays PLC (8.500% to 12-15-30,
then 5 Year British Pound Swap
Rate + 4.881%) (B) 8.500 06-15-30 GBP 500,000 707,779

BAWAG Group AG (7.250% to
3-18-30, then 5 Year EURIBOR ICE
Swap Rate + 5.052%) (B) 7.250 09-18-29 EUR 600,000 734,068

CCF Holding SAS (9.250% to
12-12-29, then 5 Year Euro Swap
Rate + 6.631%) (B) 9.250 06-12-29 EUR 400,000 503,273

Consolidated Fund’s investments
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Rate (%) Maturity date Par value^ Value

Financials (continued)

Banks (continued)

Close Brothers Group PLC (11.125%
to 5-29-29, then 5 Year United
Kingdom Gilt Rate + 7.039%) (B) 11.125 11-29-28 GBP 500,000 $714,094

Coventry Building Society (8.750% to
12-11-29, then 5 Year United
Kingdom Gilt Rate + 4.727%) (B) 8.750 06-11-29 GBP 204,000 286,754

Deutsche Pfandbriefbank AG (7.125%
to 10-4-30, then 5 Year EURIBOR
ICE Swap Rate + 4.859%) 7.125 10-04-35 EUR 200,000 242,644

La Banque Postale SA (3.000% to
5-20-29, then 5 Year Euro Swap
Rate + 3.121%) (B) 3.000 11-20-28 EUR 600,000 643,417

NIBC Bank NV (8.250% to 7-4-30,
then 5 Year Euro Swap Rate +
5.599%) (B) 8.250 01-04-30 EUR 200,000 256,868

OTP Bank NYRT (7.300% to 7-30-30,
then 5 Year CMT + 2.861%) 7.300 07-30-35 500,000 531,947

Societe Generale SA (5.375% to
11-18-30, then 5 Year CMT +
4.514%) (B) 5.375 11-18-30 582,000 551,115

Capital markets 4.5%

Deutsche Bank AG (4.625% to
4-30-28, then 5 Year EURIBOR ICE
Swap Rate + 4.747%) (B) 4.625 10-30-27 EUR 600,000 686,645

Investec PLC (10.500% to 2-28-30,
then 5 Year United Kingdom Gilt
Rate + 6.566%) (B) 10.500 08-28-29 GBP 552,000 811,485

Thulite SA (C) 10.520 07-04-44 EUR 2,000,000 2,260,347

Financial services 4.1%

Aareal Bank AG (9.875% to 7-31-30,
then 5 Year CMT + 5.068%) (B) 9.875 07-31-30 600,000 643,500

Deutsche Pfandbriefbank AG (5 Year
EURIBOR ICE Swap Rate +
5.383%) (A)(B) 8.474 04-28-28 EUR 400,000 447,228

Kane Bidco, Ltd. 7.750 07-15-31 GBP 500,000 666,569

OSB Group PLC (6.000% to 4-7-27,
then 5 Year United Kingdom Gilt
Rate + 5.393%) (B) 6.000 10-07-26 GBP 400,000 525,388

PRA Group Europe Holding II Sarl 6.250 09-30-32 EUR 450,000 501,849

Sherwood Financing PLC 9.625 12-15-29 GBP 469,000 611,494

Insurance 0.4%

RL Finance Bonds No.6 PLC (10.125%
to 11-25-33, then 5 Year United
Kingdom Gilt Rate + 6.344%) (B) 10.125 05-25-33 GBP 200,000 308,759

Health care 1.2% 976,741

Biotechnology 0.9%

Grifols SA 7.500 05-01-30 EUR 604,000 731,832
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Rate (%) Maturity date Par value^ Value

Health care (continued)

Health care providers and services 0.1%

Ephios Subco 3 Sarl 7.875 01-31-31 EUR 100,000 $121,964

Pharmaceuticals 0.2%

Nidda Healthcare Holding GmbH (3
month EURIBOR + 3.250%) (A) 5.276 10-15-32 EUR 106,000 122,945

Industrials 0.2% 179,957

Marine transportation 0.2%

Danaos Corp. (D) 6.875 10-15-32 183,000 179,957

Materials 0.1% 105,473

Chemicals 0.1%

INEOS Quattro Finance 2 PLC 6.750 04-15-30 EUR 105,000 105,473

Real estate 1.0% 869,741

Real estate management and development 1.0%

Aroundtown Finance Sarl (8.625% to
8-7-29, then 5 Year United
Kingdom Gilt Rate + 4.493% to
8-7-34, then United Kingdom Gilt
Rate + 4.743% to 8-7-49, then
United Kingdom Gilt Rate +
5.493%) (B) 8.625 05-07-29 GBP 202,000 276,107

CPI Property Group SA (4.875% to
11-16-26, then 5 Year Euro Swap
Rate + 5.733% to 11-16-31, then
5 Year Euro Swap Rate + 5.983%
to 11-16-46, then 5 Year Euro
Swap Rate + 6.733%) (B) 4.875 08-18-26 EUR 432,000 484,242

CPI Property Group SA (7.500% to
6-24-31, then Year EURIBOR ICE
Swap Rate + 5.232% to 6-24-36,
then Year EURIBOR ICE Swap Rate
+ 5.482% to 6-24-46, then Year
EURIBOR ICE Swap Rate +
6.232%) (B) 7.500 03-26-31 EUR 100,000 109,392

Term loans (E) 38.1% $31,574,619
(Cost $31,990,777)

Communication services 2.5% 2,097,447

Entertainment 0.2%

Hoya Midco LLC, 2025 Term Loan B (3
month CME Term SOFR + 2.250%) 6.090 02-03-29 248,750 167,700

Interactive media and services 0.1%

MH Sub I LLC, 2023 Term Loan (3
month CME Term SOFR + 4.250%) 8.252 05-03-28 90,704 82,280
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Rate (%) Maturity date Par value^ Value

Communication services (continued)

Media 2.2%

Directv Financing LLC, 2024 Term Loan
(3 month CME Term SOFR +
5.250%) 9.352 08-02-29 430,946 $431,351

Nexstar Media, Inc., 2025 Term Loan
B5 (1 month CME Term SOFR +
2.500%) 6.465 06-28-32 99,750 99,789

Zephyr Bidco, Ltd., 2025 GBP Term
Loan B3 (1 month SONIA +
4.750%) 6.749 07-20-28 GBP 1,000,000 1,316,327

Consumer discretionary 7.0% 5,832,230

Diversified consumer services 2.8%

AD Education SAS, 2024 EUR Term
Loan B (6 month EURIBOR +
4.000%) 6.749 11-14-31 EUR 1,000,000 1,145,884

Eagle Bidco, Ltd., 2025 EUR Term Loan
B (1 month EURIBOR + 3.750%) 6.749 02-20-32 EUR 1,000,000 1,159,070

Hotels, restaurants and leisure 1.5%

Bally’s Corp., 2021 Term Loan B (3
month CME Term SOFR + 3.250%) 7.369 10-02-28 27,048 24,922

International Entertainment JJCo 3,
Ltd., USD Term Loan B (3 month
CME Term SOFR + 3.750%) 7.590 04-29-32 99,750 99,999

QSRP Finco Sarl, EUR Term Loan B (6
month EURIBOR + 4.000%) 6.069 06-19-31 EUR 1,000,000 1,156,615

Leisure products 0.1%

Recess Holdings, Inc., 2025 Repriced
Term Loan (3 month CME Term
SOFR + 3.750%) 7.615 02-20-30 108,010 108,381

Specialty retail 1.4%

Petco Health & Wellness Company,
Inc., 2021 Term Loan B (F) TBD 03-03-28 26,988 26,562

PetSmart LLC, 2025 USD Term Loan B
(1 month CME Term SOFR +
4.000%) 8.031 08-18-32 493,573 486,170

Restoration Hardware, Inc., Term Loan
B (1 month CME Term SOFR +
2.500%) 6.579 10-20-28 183,869 178,391

Victra Holdings LLC, 2025 Term Loan B
(3 month CME Term SOFR +
3.750%) 6.749 03-29-29 469,371 470,253

Textiles, apparel and luxury goods 1.2%

Breitling Financing Sarl, 2021 EUR
Term Loan B (6 month EURIBOR +
3.900%) 5.937 10-25-28 EUR 1,000,000 975,983

11 JOHN HANCOCK CQS MULTI ASSET CREDIT FUND | SEE NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



Rate (%) Maturity date Par value^ Value

Consumer staples 3.6% $3,006,511

Consumer staples distribution and retail 1.2%

Market Bidco, Ltd., 2024 EUR Term
Loan B (3 month EURIBOR +
4.500%) 6.526 11-04-30 EUR 900,000 1,023,422

Food products 2.4%

Alltech, Inc., 2025 Term Loan (1
month CME Term SOFR + 4.250%) 8.329 08-13-30 496,221 497,154

Artisan Newco BV, 2025 EUR Repriced
Term Loan B (3 month EURIBOR +
3.500%) 5.500 04-05-32 EUR 989,866 1,148,819

Froneri US, Inc., 2024 USD Term Loan
B4 (6 month CME Term SOFR +
2.000%) 6.197 09-30-31 229,108 227,206

Nourish Buyer I, Inc., 2025 Term Loan
B (1 month CME Term SOFR +
4.500%) 8.532 07-09-32 100,000 100,000

Primary Products Finance LLC, 2024
1st Lien Term Loan B (3 month CME
Term SOFR + 3.250%) 6.749 04-01-29 10,312 9,910

Energy 1.4% 1,157,092

Oil, gas and consumable fuels 1.4%

EG Finco, Ltd., 2025 EUR Term Loan (3
and 6 month EURIBOR + 3.875%) 5.937 02-07-28 EUR 997,500 1,157,092

Financials 3.9% 3,227,584

Capital markets 0.6%

Sedgwick Claims Management
Services, Inc., 2023 Term Loan B (1
month CME Term SOFR + 2.500%) 6.465 07-31-31 495,009 494,792

Consumer finance 0.5%

NorthAB LLC, 2025 Repriced Term
Loan B (3 month CME Term SOFR +
2.500%) 6.502 11-23-28 450,580 439,477

Financial services 0.4%

First Eagle Holdings, Inc., Term Loan (3
month CME Term SOFR + 3.500%) 7.711 08-16-32 336,292 335,499

Insurance 2.4%

Acrisure LLC, 2024 1st Lien Term Loan
B6 (1 month CME Term SOFR +
3.000%) 6.965 11-06-30 495,009 494,143

Asurion LLC, 2025 Term Loan B13 (1
month CME Term SOFR + 4.250%) 8.215 09-19-30 309,558 308,141

Athena Bidco SASU, 2025 EUR
Repriced Term Loan (3 month
EURIBOR + 3.000%) 5.000 04-14-31 EUR 1,000,000 1,155,532
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Rate (%) Maturity date Par value^ Value

Health care 4.8% $4,009,220

Health care providers and services 2.9%

Dermatology Intermediate Holdings III,
Inc., 2022 Term Loan B (3 month
CME Term SOFR + 4.250%) 8.090 03-30-29 105,938 99,802

Dermatology Intermediate Holdings III,
Inc., 2023 Incremental Term Loan B
(3 month CME Term SOFR +
5.500%) 9.340 03-30-29 55,429 51,826

Ensemble RCM LLC, 2024 Term Loan B
(3 month CME Term SOFR +
3.000%) 6.840 08-01-29 493,734 495,507

Inception Finco Sarl, 2025 EUR Term
Loan B (3 month EURIBOR +
3.500%) 5.500 04-09-31 EUR 1,000,000 1,157,514

National Mentor Holdings, Inc., 2021
Term Loan (1 and 3 month CME
Term SOFR + 3.750%) 7.821 03-02-28 114,442 110,881

National Mentor Holdings, Inc., 2021
Term Loan C (3 month CME Term
SOFR + 3.750%) 7.851 03-02-28 3,346 3,242

Team Public Choices LLC, Term Loan (3
month CME Term SOFR + 5.000%) 9.102 12-20-27 464,665 462,825

Health care technology 0.5%

Cotiviti, Inc., 2024 Term Loan (1
month CME Term SOFR + 2.750%) 6.884 05-01-31 492,525 473,647

Pharmaceuticals 1.4%

Financiere Mendel SASU, 2025 EUR
Term Loan B (3 month EURIBOR +
3.000%) 5.000 11-08-30 EUR 1,000,000 1,153,976

Industrials 9.5% 7,843,459

Commercial services and supplies 6.6%

Albion Financing 3 SARL, 2025 EUR
Term Loan (3 month EURIBOR +
3.000%) 5.010 05-21-31 EUR 1,000,000 1,158,632

Allied Universal Holdco LLC, 2025 USD
Term Loan B (1 month CME Term
SOFR + 3.250%) 7.315 08-20-32 100,000 100,353

Financiere Pax SAS, 2025 EUR Term
Loan B (6 month EURIBOR +
4.000%) 6.749 12-31-29 EUR 1,000,000 1,158,229

HomeServe USA Holding Corp., 2024
Term Loan B (1 month CME Term
SOFR + 2.000%) 6.031 10-21-30 492,500 492,397

Prime Security Services Borrower LLC,
2025 Incremental Term Loan B (1
month CME Term SOFR + 1.750%) 5.856 03-07-32 249,373 247,815

Shilton Bidco, Ltd., 2025 EUR Term
Loan B (3 month EURIBOR +
3.750%) 5.750 01-14-30 EUR 1,000,000 1,136,617
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Rate (%) Maturity date Par value^ Value

Industrials (continued)

Commercial services and supplies (continued)

Techem Verwaltungsgesellschaft 675
mbH, 2025 EUR Term Loan B (3
month EURIBOR + 3.250%) 5.269 07-15-32 EUR 1,000,000 $1,157,630

Construction and engineering 0.6%

Flynn Canada, Ltd., Term Loan B (1
month CME Term SOFR + 4.500%) 8.579 07-31-28 480,132 475,331

Ground transportation 0.1%

Beacon Mobility Corp., 2025 Delayed
Draw Term Loan (3 month CME
Term SOFR + 3.250%) 7.252 08-06-30 5,305 5,336

Beacon Mobility Corp., 2025 Term
Loan (3 month CME Term SOFR +
3.250%) 7.252 08-06-30 63,494 63,851

Machinery 0.6%

Brown Group Holding LLC, 2022
Incremental Term Loan B2 (1 and 3
month CME Term SOFR + 2.750%) 6.708 07-01-31 22,314 22,398

Brown Group Holding LLC, Term Loan
B (1 month CME Term SOFR +
2.500%) 6.465 07-01-31 494,886 496,093

Professional services 1.6%

Camelot US Acquisition LLC, 2024
Term Loan B (1 month CME Term
SOFR + 2.750%) 6.715 01-31-31 464,942 455,936

Grant Thornton Advisors LLC, 2025
Term Loan B (1 month CME Term
SOFR + 2.500%) 6.465 06-02-31 188,781 188,075

Impala Bidco 0, Ltd., GBP Term Loan
(1 month SONIA + 5.250%) 9.219 06-08-28 GBP 1,000,000 684,766

Information technology 5.1% 4,192,196

IT services 0.7%

Imprivata, Inc., 2025 Term Loan B (3
month CME Term SOFR + 3.000%) 7.001 12-01-27 494,991 497,159

Sonicwall US Holdings, Inc., 2023 Term
Loan (F) TBD 05-18-28 120,214 104,157

Software 3.2%

Boxer Parent Company, Inc., 2025
USD Term Loan B (3 month CME
Term SOFR + 3.000%) 7.199 07-30-31 497,500 493,863

Claudius Finance Sarl, 2025 EUR Term
Loan B5 (3 month EURIBOR +
2.750%) 4.816 07-10-28 EUR 1,000,000 1,155,716

Finastra USA, Inc., 2025 USD Term
Loan (3 month CME Term SOFR +
4.000%) 8.038 09-15-32 42,959 42,414
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Rate (%) Maturity date Par value^ Value

Information technology (continued)

Software (continued)

Ivanti Software, Inc., 2025 1st Lien
Term Loan (3 month CME Term
SOFR + 4.750%) 9.051 06-01-29 11,113 $9,324

McAfee Corp., 2024 USD 1st Lien
Term Loan B (1 month CME Term
SOFR + 3.000%) 6.965 03-01-29 495,009 468,195

Rocket Software, Inc., 2023 USD Term
Loan B (1 month CME Term SOFR +
3.750%) 7.715 11-28-28 446,369 444,257

Technology hardware, storage and peripherals 1.2%

IN Smart Identity France SAS, 2024
EUR Term Loan B (3 month
EURIBOR + 4.000%) 6.000 09-29-28 EUR 750,000 867,245

Sandisk Corp., Term Loan B (3 month
CME Term SOFR + 3.000%) 6.857 02-20-32 109,797 109,866

Materials 0.3% 208,880

Chemicals 0.2%

Jadex, Inc., Term Loan (1 month CME
Term SOFR + 4.750%) 8.829 02-18-28 224,793 182,083

Containers and packaging 0.1%

Clydesdale Acquisition Holdings, Inc.,
2025 Delayed Draw Term Loan (1
month CME Term SOFR + 3.250%) 7.215 04-01-32 14 14

Clydesdale Acquisition Holdings, Inc.,
2025 Term Loan B (1 month CME
Term SOFR + 3.250%) 7.215 04-01-32 26,855 26,783

Collateralized mortgage obligations 9.4% $7,831,285
(Cost $7,615,841)

U.S. Government Agency 9.4% 7,831,285
FARM Mortgage Trust

Series 2024-2, Class B (D)(G) 5.591 08-01-54 3,106,175 2,801,326

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.
Series 2020-DNA1, Class B2 (30

day Average SOFR + 5.364%)
(A)(D) 9.547 01-25-50 1,750,000 1,948,195

Series 2021-DNA2, Class B2 (30
day Average SOFR + 6.000%)
(A)(D) 10.183 08-25-33 2,500,000 3,081,764

Asset-backed securities 20.0% $16,563,378
(Cost $15,769,880)

Asset-backed securities 20.0% 16,563,378
Ares European CLO XIII DAC

Series 13X, Class E (3 month
EURIBOR + 6.350%) (A) 8.374 07-20-32 EUR 2,850,000 3,302,271
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Rate (%) Maturity date Par value^ Value

Asset-backed securities (continued)
Blackrock European CLO III DAC

Series 3X, Class ER (3 month
EURIBOR + 6.130%) (A) 8.134 07-19-35 EUR 2,000,000 $2,288,995

Cairn CLO XII DAC
Series 2020-12X, Class FR (3

month EURIBOR + 9.240%) (A) 11.249 07-15-34 EUR 1,500,000 1,688,073

FIGRE Trust
Series 2023-HE2, Class CE (D)(G) 4.804 05-25-53 1,568,219 1,960,280

Harvest CLO XXIX DAC
Series 29A, Class ER (3 month

EURIBOR + 6.270%) (A)(D) 8.279 07-15-37 EUR 2,860,000 3,303,860

Providus CLO V DAC
Series 5A, Class ER (3 month

EURIBOR + 5.200%) (A)(D) 7.284 11-15-39 EUR 2,400,000 2,766,360

Voya Euro CLO II DAC
Series 2X, Class ER (3 month

EURIBOR + 6.020%) (A) 8.029 07-15-35 EUR 1,100,000 1,253,539

Yield (%) Shares Value

Short-term investments 2.2% $1,802,203
(Cost $1,802,203)

Short-term funds 2.2% 1,802,203
State Street Institutional U.S. Government Money

Market Fund, Premier Class 4.0278(H) 1,802,203 1,802,203

Total investments (Cost $76,022,827) 93.5% $77,542,824

Other assets and liabilities, net 6.5% 5,364,039

Total net assets 100.0% $82,906,863

The percentage shown for each investment category is the total value of the category as a percentage of the net assets of
the fund.

^All par values are denominated in U.S. dollars unless otherwise indicated.

Currency Abbreviations

EUR Euro

GBP Pound Sterling

Security Abbreviations and Legend

CME CME Group Published Rates

CMT Constant Maturity Treasury

EURIBOR Euro Interbank Offered Rate

ICE Intercontinental Exchange

SOFR Secured Overnight Financing Rate

SONIA Sterling Overnight Interbank Average Rate

(A) Variable rate obligation. The coupon rate shown represents the rate at period end.

(B) Perpetual bonds have no stated maturity date. Date shown as maturity date is next call date.

(C) Security is valued using significant unobservable inputs and is classified as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy. Refer to
Note 2 to the financial statements.
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(D) This security is exempt from registration under Rule 144A of the Securities Act of 1933. Such securities may be resold,
normally to qualified institutional buyers, in transactions exempt from registration. Rule 144A securities amounted to
$16,041,742 or 19.3% of the fund’s net assets as of 10-31-25.

(E) Term loans are variable rate obligations. The rate shown represents the rate at period end.

(F) This position represents an unsettled loan commitment at period end. Certain details associated with this purchase are
not known prior to the settlement date, including coupon rate, which is disclosed as TBD (To Be Determined).

(G) Variable or floating rate security, the interest rate of which adjusts periodically based on a weighted average of interest
rates and prepayments on the underlying pool of assets. The interest rate shown is the current rate as of period end.

(H) The rate shown is the annualized seven-day yield as of 10-31-25.

17 JOHN HANCOCK CQS MULTI ASSET CREDIT FUND | SEE NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



DERIVATIVES

FORWARD FOREIGN CURRENCY CONTRACTS

Contract to buy Contract to sell
Counterparty
(OTC)

Contractual
settlement

date
Unrealized

appreciation
Unrealized

depreciation

USD 45,887,967 EUR 39,500,000 SSB 11/17/2025 $324,945 —

USD 970,351 EUR 830,000 SSB 11/20/2025 12,789 —

USD 9,335,029 GBP 7,000,000 SSB 11/17/2025 138,868 —

USD 1,490,853 GBP 1,110,000 SSB 11/20/2025 32,595 —

$509,197 —

Derivatives Currency Abbreviations

EUR Euro

GBP Pound Sterling

USD U.S. Dollar

Derivatives Abbreviations

SSB State Street Bank and Trust Company

At 10-31-25, the aggregate cost of investments for federal income tax purposes was $77,898,829. Net unrealized appreciation
aggregated to $153,192, of which $1,421,387 related to gross unrealized appreciation and $1,268,195 related to gross
unrealized depreciation.
See Notes to consolidated financial statements regarding investment transactions and other derivatives information.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 10-31-25

Assets
Unaffiliated investments, at value (Cost $76,022,827) $77,542,824
Unrealized appreciation on forward foreign currency contracts 509,197
Cash 204,384
Foreign currency, at value (Cost $4,430,831) 4,403,287
Collateral segregated at custodian for OTC derivative contracts 40,000
Interest receivable 729,782
Receivable for investments sold 52,799
Other assets 26,660
Total assets 83,508,933
Liabilities
Payable for investments purchased 249,246
Payable to affiliates

Investment management fees 182,136
Accounting and legal services fees 2,801
Trustees’ fees 140

Other liabilities and accrued expenses 167,747
Total liabilities 602,070
Net assets $82,906,863
Net assets consist of
Paid-in capital $82,960,505
Total distributable earnings (loss) (53,642)
Net assets $82,906,863

Net asset value per share
Based on net asset value and shares outstanding - the fund has an unlimited number of

shares authorized with no par value
Class I ($82,906,863 ÷ 4,157,009 shares) $19.94

Consolidated financial statements
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS For the year ended 10-31-25

Investment income
Interest $6,169,813
Dividends 216,576
Total investment income 6,386,389
Expenses
Investment management fees 999,886
Accounting and legal services fees 13,430
Transfer agent fees 8,553
Trustees’ fees 62,527
Custodian fees 40,899
State registration fees 15,863
Printing and postage 27,856
Professional fees 647,322
Offering costs 203,436
Other 9,626
Total expenses 2,029,398
Less expense reductions (611,954)
Net expenses 1,417,444
Net investment income 4,968,945
Realized and unrealized gain (loss)
Net realized gain (loss) on
Unaffiliated investments and foreign currency transactions 2,078,753
Forward foreign currency contracts (2,911,445)

(832,692)
Change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of
Unaffiliated investments and translation of assets and liabilities in foreign currencies 990,930
Forward foreign currency contracts 505,049

1,495,979
Net realized and unrealized gain 663,287
Increase in net assets from operations $5,632,232
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

Year ended
10-31-25

Period ended
10-31-241

Increase (decrease) in net assets
From operations
Net investment income $4,968,945 $1,729,230
Net realized loss (832,692) (54,981)
Change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) 1,495,979 497,094
Increase in net assets resulting from operations 5,632,232 2,171,343
Distributions to shareholders
From earnings
Class I (6,531,325) (1,508,612)
Total distributions (6,531,325) (1,508,612)
From fund share transactions 6,534,613 76,508,612
Total increase 5,635,520 77,171,343
Net assets
Beginning of year 77,271,343 100,000
End of year $82,906,863 $77,271,343

1
Period from 6-18-24 (commencement of operations) to 10-31-24.
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

CLASS I SHARES Period ended 10-31-25 10-31-241

Per share operating performance
Net asset value, beginning of period $20.18 $20.00
Net investment income2 1.24 0.46
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments 0.16 0.12
Total from investment operations 1.40 0.58
Less distributions
From net investment income (1.64) (0.40)
Net asset value, end of period3 $19.94 $20.18
Total return (%)4 7.25 2.925

Ratios and supplemental data
Net assets, end of period (in millions) $83 $77
Ratios (as a percentage of average net assets):

Expenses before reductions 2.54 3.116

Expenses including reductions 1.77 1.756

Net investment income 6.21 6.267

Portfolio turnover (%) 70 28

1 Period from 6-18-24 (commencement of operations) to 10-31-24.
2 Based on average daily shares outstanding.
3 The fund is a continuously offered closed-end fund, the shares of which are offered at net asset value. No secondary market for

the fund’s shares exists.
4 Total returns would have been lower had certain expenses not been reduced during the applicable periods.
5 Not annualized.
6 Annualized. Certain expenses are presented unannualized.
7 Annualized.
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Note 1 — Organization

John Hancock CQS Multi Asset Credit Fund (the fund) is a continuously offered, closed-end management
investment company organized as a Massachusetts business trust and registered under the Investment Company
Act of 1940, as amended (the 1940 Act). The investment objective of the fund is to seek to generate a return
comprised of both current income and capital appreciation, emphasizing current income with low volatility and
low correlation to the broader markets.

The fund may offer multiple classes of shares. The shares currently outstanding are detailed in the Consolidated
statement of assets and liabilities. Shares may be purchased through brokers, dealers, investment advisers, banks
and other intermediaries that have entered into selling agreements with John Hancock Investment Management
Distributors LLC or as otherwise set forth in the fund’s prospectus. The fund’s shares are not listed on any securities
exchange and it is not anticipated that a secondary market for fund’s shares will develop. The fund is operated as
an “interval fund” and, in order to provide a degree of liquidity to shareholders, the fund will make regular offers
to repurchase between 5% and 25% of its outstanding Class I shares at the current net asset value per share, on
a quarterly basis, pursuant to Rule 23c-3 under the 1940 Act.

Prior to December 3, 2024, John Hancock CQS Multi Asset Credit Fund was known as John Hancock Multi Asset
Credit Fund.

Basis of consolidation. The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of John
Hancock Multi Asset Credit Offshore Subsidiary Fund, Ltd. (the subsidiary), a Cayman Islands exempted company
which was incorporated on July 26, 2024, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the fund. The fund and its subsidiary are
advised by CQS (US), LLC (the subadvisor), under the supervision of John Hancock Investment Management LLC
(the Advisor). As of October 31, 2025, the net assets of the subsidiary were $3,862,170 representing 4.66% of
the fund’s consolidated net assets. Intercompany accounts and transactions, if any, have been eliminated. The
Consolidated Fund’s investments include positions of the fund and the subsidiary.

Note 2 — Significant accounting policies

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America (US GAAP), which require management to make certain estimates and
assumptions as of the date of the consolidated financial statements. Actual results could differ from those
estimates and those differences could be significant. The fund qualifies as an investment company under Topic 946
of Accounting Standards Codification of US GAAP.

Events or transactions occurring after the end of the fiscal period through the date that the consolidated financial
statements were issued have been evaluated in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements. The
following summarizes the significant accounting policies of the fund:

Security valuation. Investments are stated at value as of the scheduled close of regular trading on the New York
Stock Exchange (NYSE), normally at 4:00 P.M., Eastern Time. In case of emergency or other disruption resulting in
the NYSE not opening for trading or the NYSE closing at a time other than the regularly scheduled close, the net
asset value (NAV) may be determined as of the regularly scheduled close of the NYSE pursuant to the Valuation
Policies and Procedures of the Advisor, John Hancock Investment Management LLC, the fund’s valuation designee.

In order to value the securities, the fund uses the following valuation techniques: Debt obligations are typically
valued based on evaluated prices provided by an independent pricing vendor. Independent pricing vendors utilize
matrix pricing, which takes into account factors such as institutional-size trading in similar groups of securities,
yield, quality, coupon rate, maturity, type of issue, trading characteristics and other market data, as well as broker
supplied prices. Investments by the fund in open-end mutual funds are valued at their respective NAVs each
business day. Forward foreign currency contracts are valued at the prevailing forward rates which are based on
foreign currency exchange spot rates and forward points supplied by an independent pricing vendor. Foreign
securities and currencies are valued in U.S. dollars based on foreign currency exchange rates supplied by an
independent pricing vendor.

Notes to consolidated financial statements
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Other portfolio securities and assets, for which reliable market quotations are not readily available, are valued at
fair value as determined in good faith by the Pricing Committee following procedures established by the Advisor
and adopted by the Board of Trustees. The frequency with which these fair valuation procedures are used cannot
be predicted and fair value of securities may differ significantly from the value that would have been used had a
ready market for such securities existed.

The fund uses a three tier hierarchy to prioritize the pricing assumptions, referred to as inputs, used in valuation
techniques to measure fair value. Level 1 includes securities valued using quoted prices in active markets for
identical securities, including registered investment companies. Level 2 includes securities valued using other
significant observable inputs. Observable inputs may include quoted prices for similar securities, interest rates,
prepayment speeds and credit risk. Prices for securities valued using these inputs are received from independent
pricing vendors and brokers and are based on an evaluation of the inputs described. Level 3 includes securities
valued using significant unobservable inputs when market prices are not readily available or reliable, including the
Advisor’s assumptions in determining the fair value of investments. Factors used in determining value may include
market or issuer specific events or trends, changes in interest rates and credit quality. The inputs or methodology
used for valuing securities are not necessarily an indication of the risks associated with investing in those
securities. Changes in valuation techniques and related inputs may result in transfers into or out of an assigned
level within the disclosure hierarchy.

The following is a summary of the values by input classification of the Consolidated Fund’s investments as of
October 31, 2025, by major security category or type:

Total
value at

10-31-25

Level 1
quoted

price

Level 2
significant
observable

inputs

Level 3
significant

unobservable
inputs

Investments in securities:

Assets

Corporate bonds $19,771,339 — $17,510,992 $2,260,347

Term loans 31,574,619 — 31,574,619 —

Collateralized mortgage
obligations 7,831,285 — 7,831,285 —

Asset-backed securities 16,563,378 — 16,563,378 —

Short-term investments 1,802,203 $1,802,203 — —

Total investments in securities $77,542,824 $1,802,203 $73,480,274 $2,260,347

Derivatives:

Assets

Forward foreign currency
contracts $509,197 — $509,197 —

The following is a reconciliation of Level 3 assets for which significant unobservable inputs were used to determine
fair value.

Corporate
bonds

Balance as of 10-31-24 $2,175,500

Purchases —

Sales —

Realized gain (loss) —

Net amortization of (premium) discount —

Change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) 84,847
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Corporate
bonds

Balance as of 10-31-25 $2,260,347

Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) at period end1 $84,847

1 Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) attributable to Level 3 securities held at period end. This balance is included in
change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on the Consolidated statement of operations.

The valuation techniques and significant amounts of unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of
the fund’s Level 3 securities are outlined in the table below:

Fair Value
at 10-31-25 Valuation technique

Significant
unobservable inputs Input/Range Input weighted average*

Corporate bonds $2,260,347 Market approach Bid-ask spread EUR -0.75 EUR -0.75

*A weighted average is an average in which each input in the grouping is assigned a weighting before summing to a single
average value. The weighting of the input is determined based on a security’s fair value as a percentage of the total fair value.

A change to unobservable inputs of the fund’s Level 3 securities as of October 31, 2025 could have resulted in
changes to the fair value measurement, as follows:

Significant Unobservable Input
Impact to valuation

if input had increased
Impact to valuation

if input had decreased

Bid-ask spread Variable Variable

Term loans (Floating rate loans). The fund may invest in term loans, which are debt securities and are often
rated below investment grade at the time of purchase. Term loans are generally subject to legal or contractual
restrictions on resale and generally have longer settlement periods than conventional debt securities. Term loans
involve special types of risk, including credit risk, interest-rate risk, counterparty risk, and risk associated with
extended settlement. The liquidity of term loans, including the volume and frequency of secondary market trading
in such loans, varies significantly over time and among individual loans. During periods of infrequent trading,
valuing a term loan can be more difficult and buying and selling a term loan at an acceptable price can be more
difficult and delayed, which could result in a loss.

The fund’s ability to receive payments of principal, interest and other amounts in connection with term loans will
depend primarily on the financial condition of the borrower. The fund’s failure to receive scheduled payments on a
term loan due to a default, bankruptcy or other reason would adversely affect the fund’s income and would likely
reduce the value of its assets. Transactions in loan investments typically take a significant amount of time (i.e.,
seven days or longer) to settle. This could pose a liquidity risk to the fund. Because term loans may not be rated by
independent credit rating agencies, a decision to invest in a particular loan could depend exclusively on the
subadvisor’s credit analysis of the borrower and/or term loan agents. There is greater risk that the fund may have
limited rights to enforce the terms of an underlying loan than for other types of debt instruments.

At October 31, 2025, the fund had $61,146 in unfunded loan commitments outstanding.

Mortgage and asset-backed securities. The fund may invest in mortgage-related securities, such as
mortgage-backed securities, and other asset-backed securities, which are debt obligations that represent interests
in pools of mortgages or other income-bearing assets, such as consumer loans or receivables. Such securities often
involve risks that are different from the risks associated with investing in other types of debt securities.
Mortgage-backed and other asset-backed securities are subject to changes in the payment patterns of borrowers
of the underlying debt. When interest rates fall, borrowers are more likely to refinance or prepay their debt before
its stated maturity. This may result in the fund having to reinvest the proceeds in lower yielding securities,
effectively reducing the fund’s income. Conversely, if interest rates rise and borrowers repay their debt more slowly
than expected, the time in which the mortgage-backed and other asset-backed securities are paid off could be
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extended, reducing the fund’s cash available for reinvestment in higher yielding securities. The timely payment of
principal and interest of certain mortgage-related securities is guaranteed with the full faith and credit of the
U.S. Government. Pools created and guaranteed by non-governmental issuers, including government-sponsored
corporations (e.g., FNMA), may be supported by various forms of insurance or guarantees, but there can be no
assurance that private insurers or guarantors can meet their obligations under the insurance policies or guarantee
arrangements. The fund is also subject to risks associated with securities with contractual cash flows including
asset-backed and mortgage related securities such as collateralized mortgage obligations, mortgage pass-through
securities and commercial mortgage-backed securities. The value, liquidity and related income of these securities
are sensitive to changes in economic conditions, including real estate value, pre-payments, delinquencies and/or
defaults, and may be adversely affected by shifts in the market’s perception of the issuers and changes in interest
rates.

Security transactions and related investment income. Investment security transactions are accounted for
on a trade date plus one basis for daily NAV calculations. However, for financial reporting purposes, investment
transactions are reported on trade date. Interest income is accrued as earned. Interest income includes coupon
interest and amortization/accretion of premiums/discounts on debt securities. Debt obligations may be placed in a
non-accrual status and related interest income may be reduced by stopping current accruals and writing off
interest receivable when the collection of all or a portion of interest has become doubtful. Dividend income is
recorded on ex-date, except for dividends of certain foreign securities where the dividend may not be known until
after the ex-date. In those cases, dividend income, net of withholding taxes, is recorded when the fund becomes
aware of the dividends. Non-cash dividends, if any, are recorded at the fair market value of the securities received.
Gains and losses on securities sold are determined on the basis of identified cost and may include proceeds from
litigation.

Foreign investing. Assets, including investments, and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated
into U.S. dollar values each day at the prevailing exchange rate. Purchases and sales of securities, income and
expenses are translated into U.S. dollars at the prevailing exchange rate on the date of the transaction. The effect
of changes in foreign currency exchange rates on the value of securities is reflected as a component of the realized
and unrealized gains (losses) on investments. Foreign investments are subject to a decline in the value of a foreign
currency versus the U.S. dollar, which reduces the dollar value of securities denominated in that currency.

Funds that invest internationally generally carry more risk than funds that invest strictly in U.S. securities. Risks can
result from differences in economic and political conditions, regulations, market practices (including higher
transaction costs), accounting standards and other factors.

Overdrafts. Pursuant to the custodian agreement, the fund’s custodian may, in its discretion, advance funds to
the fund to make properly authorized payments. When such payments result in an overdraft, the fund is obligated
to repay the custodian for any overdraft, including any costs or expenses associated with the overdraft. The
custodian may have a lien, security interest or security entitlement in any fund property that is not otherwise
segregated or pledged, to the maximum extent permitted by law, to the extent of any overdraft.

Expenses. Within the John Hancock group of funds complex, expenses that are directly attributable to an
individual fund are allocated to such fund. Expenses that are not readily attributable to a specific fund are
allocated among all funds in an equitable manner, taking into consideration, among other things, the nature and
type of expense and the fund’s relative net assets. Expense estimates are accrued in the period to which they
relate and adjustments are made when actual amounts are known. Offering costs are accounted for as a deferred
charge by the fund and will be amortized over the fund’s first year of operations.$203,436 of offering costs were
expensed during the year ended October 31, 2025.

Federal income taxes. The fund intends to continue to qualify as a regulated investment company by complying
with the applicable provisions of the Internal Revenue Code and will not be subject to federal income tax on
taxable income that is distributed to shareholders. Therefore, no federal income tax provision is required.
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For federal income tax purposes, as of October 31, 2025, the fund has a short-term capital loss carryforward of
$456,341 and a long-term capital loss carryforward of $35,660 available to offset future net realized capital
gains. These carryforwards do not expire.

As of October 31, 2025, the fund had no uncertain tax positions that would require financial statement
recognition, derecognition or disclosure. The fund’s federal tax returns are subject to examination by the Internal
Revenue Service for a period of three years.

Distribution of income and gains. Distributions to shareholders from net investment income and net realized
gains, if any, are recorded on the ex-date. The fund generally declares and pays dividends monthly. Capital gain
distributions, if any, are typically distributed annually.

The tax character of distributions for the year ended October 31, 2025 and the period ended October 31, 2024
was as follows:

October 31, 2025 October 31, 2024

Ordinary income $6,531,325 $1,508,612

As of October 31, 2025, the components of distributable earnings on a tax basis consisted of $525,390 of
undistributed ordinary income.

Such distributions and distributable earnings, on a tax basis, if any, are determined in conformity with income tax
regulations, which may differ from US GAAP. Distributions in excess of tax basis earnings and profits, if any, are
reported in the fund’s consolidated financial statements as a return of capital.

Capital accounts within the consolidated financial statements are adjusted for permanent book-tax differences at
fiscal year end. These adjustments have no impact on net assets or the results of operations. Temporary book-tax
differences, if any, will reverse in a subsequent period. Book-tax differences are primarily attributable to foreign
currency transactions, amortization and accretion on debt securities, derivative transactions and non-deductible
start up costs.

Note 3 — Derivative instruments

The fund or its subsidiary may invest in derivatives in order to meet its investment objective. Derivatives include a
variety of different instruments that may be traded in the over-the-counter (OTC) market, on a regulated exchange
or through a clearing facility. The risks in using derivatives vary depending upon the structure of the instruments,
including the use of leverage, optionality, the liquidity or lack of liquidity of the contract, the creditworthiness of
the counterparty or clearing organization and the volatility of the position. Some derivatives involve risks that are
potentially greater than the risks associated with investing directly in the referenced securities or other referenced
underlying instrument. Specifically, the fund is exposed to the risk that the counterparty to an OTC derivatives
contract will be unable or unwilling to make timely settlement payments or otherwise honor its obligations. OTC
derivatives transactions typically can only be closed out with the other party to the transaction.

Derivatives which are typically traded through the OTC market are regulated by the Commodity Futures Trading
Commission (the CFTC). Derivative counterparty risk is managed through an ongoing evaluation of the
creditworthiness of all potential counterparties and, if applicable, designated clearing organizations. The fund
attempts to reduce its exposure to counterparty risk for derivatives traded in the OTC market, whenever possible,
by entering into an International Swaps and Derivatives Association (ISDA) Master Agreement with each of its OTC
counterparties. The ISDA gives each party to the agreement the right to terminate all transactions traded under the
agreement if there is certain deterioration in the credit quality or contractual default of the other party, as defined
in the ISDA. Upon an event of default or a termination of the ISDA, the non-defaulting party has the right to close
out all transactions and to net amounts owed.

27 JOHN HANCOCK CQS MULTI ASSET CREDIT FUND |



As defined by the ISDA, the fund or its subsidiary may have collateral agreements with certain counterparties to
mitigate counterparty risk on OTC derivatives. Subject to established minimum levels, collateral for OTC
transactions is generally determined based on the net aggregate unrealized gain or loss on contracts with a
particular counterparty. Collateral pledged to the fund, if any, is held in a segregated account by a third-party
agent or held by the custodian bank for the benefit of the fund and can be in the form of cash or debt securities
issued by the U.S. government or related agencies; collateral posted by the fund, if any, for OTC transactions is
held in a segregated account at the fund’s custodian and is noted in the accompanying Consolidated Fund’s
investments, or if cash is posted, on the Consolidated statement of assets and liabilities. The fund’s risk of loss due
to counterparty risk is equal to the asset value of outstanding contracts offset by collateral received.

Certain derivatives are traded or cleared on an exchange or central clearinghouse. Exchange-traded or
centrally-cleared transactions generally present less counterparty risk to a fund than OTC transactions. The
exchange or clearinghouse stands between the fund and the broker to the contract and therefore, credit risk is
generally limited to the failure of the exchange or clearinghouse and the clearing member.

Forward foreign currency contracts. A forward foreign currency contract is an agreement between two
parties to buy and sell specific currencies at a price that is set on the date of the contract. The forward contract
calls for delivery of the currencies on a future date that is specified in the contract. Forwards are typically traded
OTC. Risks related to the use of forwards include the possible failure of counterparties to meet the terms of the
forward agreement, the failure of the counterparties to timely post collateral if applicable, and the risk that
currency movements will not favor the fund thereby reducing the fund’s total return, and the potential for losses in
excess of the amounts recognized on the Consolidated statement of assets and liabilities.

The market value of a forward foreign currency contract fluctuates with changes in foreign currency exchange
rates. Forward foreign currency contracts are marked-to-market daily and the change in value is recorded by the
fund as an unrealized gain or loss. Realized gains or losses, equal to the difference between the value of the
contract at the time it was opened and the value at the time it was closed, are recorded upon delivery or receipt of
the currency or settlement with the counterparty.

During the year ended October 31, 2025, the fund used forward foreign currency contracts to manage against
changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The fund held forward foreign currency contracts with USD notional
values ranging from $41.9 million to $57.7 million, as measured at each quarter end.

Fair value of derivative instruments by risk category

The table below summarizes the fair value of derivatives held by the fund and its subsidiary at October 31, 2025
by risk category:

Risk

Consolidated statement of assets
and liabilities
location

Financial
instruments
location

Assets
derivatives

fair value

Liabilities
derivatives

fair value

Currency
Unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on forward
foreign currency contracts

Forward foreign
currency contracts $509,197 —

Effect of derivative instruments on the Consolidated statement of operations

The table below summarizes the net realized gain (loss) included in the net increase (decrease) in net assets from
operations, classified by derivative instrument and risk category, for the year ended October 31, 2025:

Consolidated statement of operations location - Net realized gain (loss) on:

Risk
Forward foreign

currency contracts

Currency $(2,911,445)
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The table below summarizes the net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) included in the net increase
(decrease) in net assets from operations, classified by derivative instrument and risk category, for the year ended
October 31, 2025:

Consolidated statement of operations location - Change in net unrealized
appreciation (depreciation) of:

Risk
Forward foreign

currency contracts

Currency $505,049

Note 4 — Guarantees and indemnifications

Under the fund’s organizational documents, its Officers and Trustees are indemnified against certain liabilities
arising out of the performance of their duties to the fund. Additionally, in the normal course of business, the fund
enters into contracts with service providers that contain general indemnification clauses. The fund’s maximum
exposure under these arrangements is unknown, as this would involve future claims that may be made against the
fund that have not yet occurred. The risk of material loss from such claims is considered remote.

Note 5 — Fees and transactions with affiliates

John Hancock Investment Management LLC (the Advisor) serves as investment advisor for the fund. John Hancock
Investment Management Distributors LLC (the Distributor), an affiliate of the Advisor, serves as distributor and
principal underwriter of the fund. The Advisor and the Distributor are indirect, principally owned subsidiaries of
John Hancock Life Insurance Company (U.S.A.), which in turn is a subsidiary of Manulife Financial Corporation.

Management fee. The fund has an investment management agreement with the Advisor under which the fund
pays the Advisor a fee, accrued daily and paid monthly, at an annual rate of as follows: (a) 1.250% of the first
$250 million of the fund’s average daily net assets; (b) 1.200% of the next $500 million of the fund’s average
daily net assets; and (c) 1.175% of the fund’s average daily net assets in excess of $750 million. The Advisor has a
subadvisory agreement with CQS (US), LLC, an affiliate of the Advisor. The fund is not responsible for payment of
the subadvisory fees.

The Advisor has contractually agreed to waive a portion of its management fee and/or reimburse expenses for
certain funds of the John Hancock group of funds complex, including the fund (the participating portfolios). This
waiver is based upon aggregate net assets of all the participating portfolios. The amount of the reimbursement is
calculated daily and allocated among all the participating portfolios in proportion to the daily net assets of each
fund. During the year ended October 31, 2025, this waiver amounted to 0.01% of the fund’s average daily net
assets. This agreement expires on July 31, 2027, unless renewed by mutual agreement of the fund and the Advisor
based upon a determination that this is appropriate under the circumstances at that time.

The Advisor contractually agrees to reduce its management fee for the fund or, if necessary, make payment to the
fund, in an amount equal to the amount by which “Other expenses” of the fund incurred in the ordinary course of
the fund’s business, exceed 0.51% of average daily net assets of the fund. “Other expenses” means all the
expenses of the fund, excluding: the management fees; interest expenses; 12b-1 fees; any cashiering or other
investment servicing fees; litigation and indemnification expenses and other extraordinary expenses not incurred in
the ordinary course of the business of the fund; taxes; short dividends; acquired fund fees and expenses, which are
based on indirect net expenses associated with the fund’s investments in underlying investment companies; class
specific expenses; portfolio brokerage commissions; expenses related to, or incurred by, special purpose vehicles or
other subsidiaries of the fund held directly or indirectly by the fund; expenses, including legal expenses, related to
investments of the fund; and expenses, including legal expenses, related to co-investment transactions involving
the fund. This agreement expires on February 28, 2026, unless renewed by mutual agreement of the Advisor and
the fund based upon a determination that this is appropriate under the circumstances at that time.
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The expense reductions described above amounted to $611,954 for the year ended October 31, 2025.

Expenses waived or reimbursed in the current fiscal period are not subject to recapture in future fiscal periods.

The investment management fees, including the impact of the waivers and reimbursements as described above,
incurred for the year ended October 31, 2025, were equivalent to a net annual effective rate of 0.48% of the
fund’s average daily net assets.

Accounting and legal services. Pursuant to a service agreement, the fund reimburses the Advisor for all
expenses associated with providing the administrative, financial, legal, compliance, accounting and recordkeeping
services to the fund, including the preparation of all tax returns, periodic reports to shareholders and regulatory
reports, among other services. These accounting and legal services fees incurred, for the year ended October 31,
2025, amounted to an annual rate of 0.02% of the fund’s average daily net assets.

Trustee expenses. The fund compensates each Trustee who is not an employee of the Advisor or its affiliates.

Co-investment. Pursuant to an Exemptive Order issued by the SEC, the fund is permitted to negotiate certain
investments with entities with which it would be restricted from doing so under the 1940 Act, such as the
Subadvisor and its affiliates. The fund is permitted to co-invest with affiliates if certain conditions are met. Under
the order, the fund will be permitted to co-invest with affiliates if a “required majority” (as defined in the 1940
Act) of the fund’s independent Trustees make certain conclusions in connection with a co-investment transaction,
including that (1) the terms of the transactions, including the consideration to be paid, are reasonable and fair to
the fund and its shareholders and do not involve overreaching of the fund or its shareholders by any person
concerned and (2) the transaction is consistent with the interests of shareholders and is consistent with the fund’s
investment objective and strategies. During the year ended October 31, 2025, the fund did not enter into any
investments pursuant to this exemptive order.

Note 6 — Fund share transactions

The fund currently accepts purchases of shares on a daily basis. Transactions in fund shares for the year ended
October 31, 2025 and period ended October 31, 2024 were as follows:

Year Ended 10-31-25 Period ended 10-31-241

Shares Amount Shares Amount

Class I shares

Sold 30 $3,288 3,750,000 $75,000,000

Issued pursuant to Dividend Reinvestment Plan 326,942 6,531,325 75,037 1,508,612

Net increase 326,972 $6,534,613 3,825,037 $76,508,612

Total net increase 326,972 $6,534,613 3,825,037 $76,508,612

1 Period from 6-18-24 (commencement of operations) to 10-31-24.

Affiliates of the fund owned 100% of shares of Class I on October 31, 2025. Such concentration of shareholders’
capital could have a material effect on the fund if such shareholders redeem from the fund.

The fund is operated as an “interval fund” and, in order to provide a degree of liquidity to the shareholders of the
fund (“shareholders”), the fund has adopted a fundamental policy pursuant to Rule 23c-3 under the 1940 Act, to
make regular offers to repurchase between 5% and 25% of its outstanding Class I Shares at the current net asset
value (“NAV”) per share. Quarterly repurchase offers will occur in the months of March, June, September and
December. Notices of each quarterly repurchase offer are sent to shareholders of the fund of record at least 21
days before the repurchase request deadline. The date on which the repurchase price for shares is determined will
occur no later than the 14th day after the repurchase request deadline (or the next business day, if the 14th day is
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not a business day). The repurchase request deadline is the latest date on which shareholders wishing to tender
shares for repurchase in response to a repurchase offer can tender their shares. There is no minimum number of
shares that must be tendered before the fund will honor repurchase requests. However, the fund’s Board of
Trustees set for each repurchase offer a maximum percentage of shares that may be repurchased by the fund. In
the event a repurchase offer by the fund is oversubscribed, the fund may repurchase, but is not required to
repurchase, additional shares up to a maximum amount of 2% of the outstanding Shares of the fund. The fund
conducted four quarterly repurchase offers during the year ended October 31, 2025. The fund offered to
repurchase shares up to 5% of the aggregate of its issued and outstanding shares at a price equal to the net asset
value as of the valuation date for the repurchase offers, December 17, 2024 ($20.20), March 18, 2025 ($19.97),
June 17, 2025 ($20.05) and September 17, 2025 ($20.14). No shares were tendered for repurchase.

Note 7 — Purchase and sale of securities

Purchases and sales of securities, other than short-term investments, amounted to $53,720,387 and
$52,584,893, respectively, for the year ended October 31, 2025.

Note 8 — Segment reporting

The management committee of the Advisor acts as the fund’s chief operating decision maker (the CODM),
assessing performance and making decisions about resource allocation. The fund represents a single operating
segment, as the CODM monitors and assesses the operating results of the fund as a whole, and the fund’s
long-term strategic asset allocation is managed in accordance with the terms of its prospectus, based on a defined
investment strategy which is executed by the portfolio management team of the fund’s subadvisor. Segment assets
are reflected in the Consolidated statement of assets and liabilities as “Total assets”, which consists primarily of
total investments at value. The financial information, including the measurement of profit and loss and significant
expenses, provided to and reviewed by the CODM is consistent with that presented within the Consolidated
statement of operations, which includes “Increase (decrease) in net assets from operations”, Consolidated
statements of changes in net assets, which includes “Increase (decrease) in net assets from fund share
transactions”, and Consolidated financial highlights, which includes total return and income and expense ratios.

31 JOHN HANCOCK CQS MULTI ASSET CREDIT FUND |



Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Shareholders and Board of Trustees of John Hancock CQS Multi Asset Credit Fund

Opinion on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of John Hancock CQS Multi Asset Credit Fund
(formerly John Hancock Multi Asset Credit Fund) (the “Fund”), including the consolidated Fund’s investments, as of October 31,
2025 and the related consolidated statement of operations for the year then ended, and the consolidated statements of changes
in net assets and the consolidated financial highlights for the year then ended and the period from June 18, 2024 (commencement
of operations) to October 31, 2024 and the related notes (collectively referred to as the “financial statements”). In our opinion, the
financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Fund at October 31, 2025, the
consolidated results of its operations for the year then ended, and the consolidated changes in its net assets and its financial
highlights for the year then ended and the period from June 18, 2024 (commencement of operations) to October 31, 2024, in
conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.

Basis for Opinion

These financial statements are the responsibility of the Fund’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the
Fund’s financial statements based on our audits. We are a public accounting firm registered with the Public Company Accounting
Oversight Board (United States) (“PCAOB”) and are required to be independent with respect to the Fund in accordance with the
U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and perform the
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement, whether due to
error or fraud. The Fund is not required to have, nor were we engaged to perform, an audit of the Fund’s internal control over
financial reporting. As part of our audits, we are required to obtain an understanding of internal control over financial reporting,
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Fund’s internal control over financial reporting.
Accordingly, we express no such opinion.

Our audits included performing procedures to assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
error or fraud, and performing procedures that respond to those risks. Such procedures included examining, on a test basis,
evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. Our procedures included confirmation of securities
owned as of October 31, 2025, by correspondence with the custodian, brokers and others; when replies were not received from
brokers and others, we performed other auditing procedures. Our audits also included evaluating the accounting principles used
and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. We
believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

We have served as the auditor of one or more John Hancock investment companies since 2019.

December 23, 2025

Ernst & Young LLP

200 Clarendon Street

Boston, MA 02116

Tel: 617 266 2000

Fax: 617 266 5843

www.ey.com
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(Unaudited)

For federal income tax purposes, the following information is furnished with respect to the distributions of the
fund, if any, paid during its taxable year ended October 31, 2025.

The fund reports the maximum amount allowable of its net taxable income as eligible for the corporate
dividends-received deduction.

The fund reports the maximum amount allowable of its net taxable income as qualified dividend income as
provided in the Jobs and Growth Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 2003.

The fund reports the maximum amount allowable as Section 163(j) Interest Dividends.

The fund reports the maximum amount allowable of its Section 199A dividends as defined in Proposed Treasury
Regulation §1.199A-3(d).

Eligible shareholders will be mailed a 2025 Form 1099-DIV in early 2026. This will reflect the tax character of all
distributions paid in calendar year 2025.

Please consult a tax advisor regarding the tax consequences of your investment in the fund.

Tax information
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Unaudited

The fund is a continuously offered, diversified, closed-end management investment company, common shares of
which were initially offered to the public on June 18, 2024.

Dividends and distributions
During the year ended October 31, 2025, distributions from net investment income totaling $1.6430 per
share were paid to shareholders. The dates of payments and the amounts per share were as follows:

Payment Date Income Distributions

November 26, 2024 $ 0.2349
December 31, 2024 0.2770
January 31, 2025 0.1002
February 28, 2025 0.0963
March 31, 2025 0.1379
April 30, 2025 0.0400
May 30, 2025 0.1100
June 30, 2025 0.1150
July 31, 2025 0.1040
August 29, 2025 0.1445
September 30, 2025 0.1432
October 31, 2025 0.1400
Total $1.6430

Dividend reinvestment plan
Pursuant to the Dividend Reinvestment Plan (DRP) established by the fund, each shareholder will automatically be
a participant under the DRP and have all income distributions, whether dividend distributions or capital gains
distributions, automatically reinvested in additional shares. Election not to participate in the DRP and to receive all
income distributions, whether dividend distributions or capital gains distributions, in cash may be made by notice
to a shareholder’s intermediary (who should be directed to inform the fund). A shareholder is free to change this
election at any time. A shareholder whose shares are registered in the name of a nominee (such as an
intermediary) must contact the nominee regarding its status under the DRP, including whether such nominee will
participate on such shareholder’s behalf as such nominee will be required to make any such election.

Generally, for U.S. federal income tax purposes, shareholders receiving shares under the DRP will be treated as
having received a distribution equal to amount payable to them in cash as a distribution had the shareholder not
participated in the DRP.

Shares will be issued pursuant to the DRP at their NAV. There is no sales load or other charge for reinvestment. A
request for change of participation/non-participation status in the DRP must be received by the fund within the
above timeframe to be effective for that dividend or capital gain distribution. The fund may terminate the DRP at
any time upon written notice to the participants in the DRP. The fund may amend the DRP at any time upon 30
days’ written notice to the participants. Any expenses of the DRP will be borne by the fund.

A shareholder holding shares that participate in the DRP in a brokerage account may not be able to transfer the
shares to another broker and continue to participate in the DRP. For further information on the DRP contact the
fund at 800-225-6020.
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Shareholder communication and assistance
If you have any questions concerning the fund, we will be pleased to assist you. If you hold shares in your own
name and not with a brokerage firm, please address all notices, correspondence, questions or other
communications regarding the fund to the transfer agent at:

Regular Mail:
John Hancock Alts
P.O.Box 219285
Kansas City, MO 64121-9285

Registered or Overnight Mail:
John Hancock Alts
801 Pennsylvania Ave
Suite 219285
Kansas City, MO 64105-1307

If your shares are held with a brokerage firm, you should contact that firm, bank or other nominee for assistance.

35 JOHN HANCOCK CQS MULTI ASSET CREDIT FUND |



This chart provides information about the Trustees and Officers who oversee your John Hancock fund. Officers
elected by the Trustees manage the day-to-day operations of the fund and execute policies formulated by the
Trustees.

Independent Trustees

Name, year of birth
Position(s) held with Trust
Principal occupation(s) and other
directorships during past 5 years

Trustee
of the
Trust

since1

Number of John
Hancock funds

overseen by
Trustee

Hassell H. McClellan,2 Born: 1945 2024 179
Trustee and Chairperson of the Board
Trustee of Berklee College of Music (since 2022); Director/Trustee, Virtus Funds (2008-2020); Director, The Barnes
Group (2010-2021); Associate Professor, The Wallace E. Carroll School of Management, Boston College (retired
2013). Trustee (since 2005) and Chairperson of the Board (since 2017) of various trusts within the John Hancock
Fund Complex.

William K. Bacic,2,4 Born: 1956 2025 176
Trustee
Director, Audit Committee Chairman, and Risk Committee Member, DWS USA Corp. (formerly, Deutsche Asset
Management) (2018-2024); Senior Partner, Deloitte & Touche LLP (1978- retired 2017, including prior positions),
specializing in the investment management industry. Trustee of various trusts within the John Hancock Fund
Complex (since 2025).

William H. Cunningham,2,4 Born: 1944 2024 176
Trustee
Professor, University of Texas, Austin, Texas (since 1971); former Chancellor, University of Texas System and former
President of the University of Texas, Austin, Texas; Director (since 2006), Lincoln National Corporation (insurance);
Chairman of the Board, Nuclein (since 2020); Director, Southwest Airlines (2000-2024). Trustee of various trusts
within the John Hancock Fund Complex (since 1986).

Grace K. Fey,2 Born: 1946 2024 179
Trustee
Chief Executive Officer, Grace Fey Advisors (since 2007); Director and Executive Vice President, Frontier Capital
Management Company (1988–2007); Director, Fiduciary Trust (since 2009). Trustee of various trusts within the
John Hancock Fund Complex (since 2008).

Non-Independent Trustees3

Name, year of birth
Position(s) held with Trust
Principal occupation(s)
during past 5 years

Trustee
of the
Trust

since1

Number of John
Hancock funds

overseen by
Trustee

Andrew G. Arnott, Born: 1971 2024 176
Non-Independent Trustee
Global Head of Institutional for Manulife (since 2025); Global Head of Retail for Manulife (2022-2025); Head of
Wealth and Asset Management, United States and Europe, for John Hancock and Manulife (2018-2023); Director
and Chairman, John Hancock Investment Management LLC (2005-2023, including prior positions); Director and
Chairman, John Hancock Variable Trust Advisers LLC (2006-2023, including prior positions); Director and
Chairman, John Hancock Investment Management Distributors LLC (2004-2023, including prior positions);
President of various trusts within the John Hancock Fund Complex (since 2007, including prior positions). Trustee
of various trusts within the John Hancock Fund Complex (since 2017).

Trustees and Officers
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Principal officers who are not Trustees

Name, year of birth
Position(s) held with Trust
Principal occupation(s)
during past 5 years

Current
Position(s)

with the
Trust
since

Kristie M. Feinberg,5 Born: 1975 2025
President (Chief Executive Officer and Principal Executive Officer)
Head of Retail, Manulife Investment Management (since 2025); Head of Wealth & Asset Management, U.S. and
Europe, for John Hancock and Manulife (2023–2025); Director and Chairman, John Hancock Investment
Management LLC (since 2023); Director and Chairman, John Hancock Variable Trust Advisers LLC (since 2023);
Director and Chairman, John Hancock Investment Management Distributors LLC (since 2023); CFO and Global
Head of Strategy, Manulife Investment Management (2021–2023, including prior positions); CFO Americas &
Global Head of Treasury, Invesco, Ltd., Invesco US (2019–2020, including prior positions); Senior Vice President,
Corporate Treasurer and Business Controller, Oppenheimer Funds (2001–2019, including prior positions); President
(Chief Executive Officer and Principal Executive Officer) of various trusts within the John Hancock Fund Complex
(since 2023, including prior positions). Trustee of various trusts within the John Hancock Fund Complex (since
2025).

Fernando A. Silva, Born: 1977 2024
Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer and Principal Accounting Officer)
Director, Fund Administration and Assistant Treasurer, John Hancock Funds (2016-2020); Assistant Treasurer, John
Hancock Investment Management LLC and John Hancock Variable Trust Advisers LLC (since 2020); Assistant Vice
President, John Hancock Life & Health Insurance Company, John Hancock Life Insurance Company (U.S.A.) and
John Hancock Life Insurance Company of New York (since 2021); Chief Financial Officer of various trusts within
the John Hancock Fund Complex (since 2024) .

Salvatore Schiavone, Born: 1965 2024
Treasurer
Assistant Vice President, John Hancock Financial Services (since 2007); Vice President, John Hancock Investment
Management LLC and John Hancock Variable Trust Advisers LLC (since 2007); Treasurer of various trusts within the
John Hancock Fund Complex (since 2007, including prior positions).

Christopher (Kit) Sechler, Born: 1973 2024
Secretary and Chief Legal Officer
Vice President and Deputy Chief Counsel, John Hancock Investment Management (since 2015); Assistant Vice
President and Senior Counsel (2009–2015), John Hancock Investment Management; Assistant Secretary of John
Hancock Investment Management LLC and John Hancock Variable Trust Advisers LLC (since 2009); Chief Legal
Officer and Secretary of various trusts within the John Hancock Fund Complex (since 2009, including prior
positions).

Trevor Swanberg, Born: 1979 2024
Chief Compliance Officer
Chief Compliance Officer, John Hancock Investment Management LLC and John Hancock Variable Trust
Advisers LLC (since 2020); Deputy Chief Compliance Officer, John Hancock Investment Management LLC and John
Hancock Variable Trust Advisers LLC (2019–2020); Assistant Chief Compliance Officer, John Hancock Investment
Management LLC and John Hancock Variable Trust Advisers LLC (2016–2019); Vice President, State Street Global
Advisors (2015–2016); Chief Compliance Officer of various trusts within the John Hancock Fund Complex (since
2016, including prior positions).

The business address for all Trustees and Officers is 200 Berkeley Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02116-5023.
1 Each Trustee holds office until his or her successor is elected and qualified, or until the Trustee’s death, retirement, resignation, or

removal.
2 Member of the Audit Committee.
3 The Trustee is a Non-Independent Trustee due to current or former positions with the Advisor and certain of its affiliates.
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4 Mr. Cunningham no longer serves as Trustee effective December 31, 2025. Mr. Bacic serves as Trustee effective January 1, 2026.
5 Ms. Feinberg serves as President, Chief Executive Officer, and Principal Executive Officer effective September 22, 2025.
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Trustees
Hassell H. McClellan, Chairperson*
Andrew G. Arnott†

William K. Bacic*,1

William H. Cunningham*,2

Grace K. Fey*

Officers
Kristie M. Feinberg3

President (Chief Executive Officer and Principal
Executive Officer)
Fernando A. Silva
Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer and
Principal Accounting Officer)
Salvatore Schiavone
Treasurer
Christopher (Kit) Sechler
Secretary and Chief Legal Officer
Trevor Swanberg
Chief Compliance Officer

Investment advisor
John Hancock Investment Management LLC

Subadvisor
CQS (US), LLC

Portfolio Managers
Craig Scordellis
James Fitzpatrick

Principal distributor
John Hancock Investment Management
Distributors LLC

Custodian
State Street Bank and Trust Company

Transfer agent
SS&C GIDS, Inc.

Legal counsel
K&L Gates LLP

Independent registered public accounting firm
Ernst & Young LLP

† Non-Independent Trustee
* Member of the Audit Committee
1 Mr. Bacic serves as Trustee effective January 1, 2026.
2 Mr. Cunningham no longer serves as Trustee effective December 31, 2025.
3 Ms. Feinberg serves as President, Chief Executive Officer, and Principal Executive Officer effective September 22,

2025.

The fund’s proxy voting policies and procedures, as well as the fund proxy voting record for the most recent
twelve-month period ended June 30, are available free of charge on the Securities and Exchange Commission
(SEC) website at sec.gov or on our website.

All of the fund’s holdings as of the end of the third month of every fiscal quarter are filed with the SEC on Form
N-PORT within 60 days of the end of the fiscal quarter. The fund’s Form N-PORT filings are available on our
website and the SEC’s website, sec.gov.

We make this information on your fund, as well as monthly portfolio holdings, and other fund details
available on our website at jhinvestments.com or by calling 800-225-6020.

You can also contact us:

844-292-8018 Regular mail: Express mail:
jhinvestments.com John Hancock Alt

P.O. Box 219285
Kansas City, MO 64121-9285

John Hancock Alts
801 Pennsylvania Ave
Suite 219285
Kansas City, MO 64105-1307

More information

39 JOHN HANCOCK CQS MULTI ASSET CREDIT FUND |



Protect yourself by using eDelivery

Signing up for the electronic delivery of your statements and other fi nancial 
publications is a great way to help protect your privacy. eDelivery provides you 
with secure, instant access to all of your statements in one convenient location.

BENEFITS OF EDELIVERY

 ■     Added security: Password protection 
helps you safely retrieve documents online

 ■     Save time: Receive instant email 
notifi cation once statements are available

 ■     Reduce clutter: View documents online 
to reduce the amount of paper for fi ling, 
shredding, or recycling

SIGN UP FOR EDELIVERY TODAY!

Direct shareholders

If you receive statements directly through John Hancock Investment Management 
and would like to participate in eDelivery, go to jhinvestments.com/login. To 
log in to your account, click on the “Log in” button on the page’s top right corner. 
In the “Access your investments account” area, go to the “Individual retirement 
or mutual fund account” section and select the option that applies to you. Please 
be aware that you may be required to provide your account number and certain 
personal account information.

You may revoke your consent at any time by simply visiting jhinvestments.com/login 
and following the instructions above. You may also revoke consent by calling 
800-225-5291 or by writing to us at the following address: John Hancock Signature 
Services, Inc., P.O. Box 219909, Kansas City, MO 64121-9909. We reserve the right 
to deliver documents to you on paper at any time should the need arise. 

Brokerage account shareholders
If you receive statements directly from your bank or broker and would like to
participate in eDelivery, go to icsdelivery/live or contact your fi nancial 
representative.

Not part of the shareholder report

jhinvestments.com/login



Not part of the shareholder report

ONLINE

 ■     Visit jhinvestments.com to access a range of resources for individual 
investors, from account details and fund information to forms and our latest 
insight on the markets and economy.

 ■     Use our Fund Compare tool to compare thousands of funds and ETFs across 
dozens of risk and performance metrics—all powered by Morningstar.

 ■     Visit our online Tax Center, where you’ll fi nd helpful taxpayer resources 
all year long, including tax forms, planning guides, and other fund-specifi c 
information.

 ■     Follow us on Facebook, Twitter, and LinkedIn to get the latest updates on 
the markets and what’s trending now.

BY PHONE

Call our customer service representatives at 800-225-5291, Monday to Thursday, 
8:00 A.M. to 7:00 P.M., and Friday, 8:00 A.M. to 6:00 P.M., Eastern time. We’re here 
to help!

Get your questions answered by using our
shareholder resources













John Hancock Investment Management Distributors LLC, Member FINRA, SIPC
200 Berkeley Street, Boston, MA 02116-5010, 800-225-6020,
jhinvestments.com

Manulife, Manulife Investments, Stylized M Design, and Manulife Investments &
Stylized M Design are trademarks of The Manufacturers Life Insurance Company
and John Hancock and the Stylized John Hancock Design are trademarks of John
Hancock Life Insurance Company (U.S.A.). Each are used by it and by its affiliates
under license.

NOT FDIC INSURED. MAY LOSE VALUE. NO BANK GUARANTEE. NOT INSURED BY
ANY GOVERNMENT AGENCY.

This report is for the information of the shareholders of CQS Multi Asset Credit
Fund. It is not authorized for distribution to prospective investors unless preceded
or accompanied by a prospectus.
MF4947218 JHMACA 10/25
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